

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 2022

BRIAN WRIGHT, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent*.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANGELA H. DOWS
Cory Reade Dows & Shafer
1333 North Buffalo Drive, Suite 210
Las Vegas, NV 89128
Phone: (702) 794-4411
Facsimile: (702) 794-4421

Counsel of record for Petitioner
BRIAN WRIGHT

THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. PRAYER FOR RELIEF	1
II. OPINION BELOW.....	2
III. BASIS FOR JURISDICTION.....	3
IV. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, TREATIES, STATUTES, ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED IN THE CASE	3
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. JURISDICTION OF THE COURTS OF FIRST INSTANCE.....	3
B. FACTS MATERIAL TO THE QUESTION PRESENTED	4
VI. REASONS SUPPORTING ALLOWANCE OF THE WRIT	12
VII. CONCLUSION	20
APPENDIX A-Opinion of the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals, September 23, 2022.....	A-1
APPENDIX B-Order Regarding Seized Cash; Report and Recommendation and Order; Order Accepting Report and Recommendation in a Criminal Case of the United States District Court for the District of Nevada, August 26, 2019; December 18, 2020; January 22, 2021.....	B-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co. v. Davis</i> , 264 U.S. 456, 44 S.Ct. 364 (1924)	13
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442, 133 S.Ct. 1216 (2013)	13
<i>United States v. \$100,348 in U.S. Currency</i> , 354 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	18
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 100 F.3d 19 (5th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>United States v. Estep</i> , 760 F.2d 1060 (10th Cir. 1985)	14
<i>United States v. Felici</i> , 208 F.3d 667 (8th Cir. 2000)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Howell</i> , 425 F.3d 971 (11th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>United States v. Kaczynski</i> , 551 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Kriesel</i> , 720 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>United States v. Maez</i> , 915 F.2d 1466 (10th Cir. 1990).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 991 F.2d 609 (9th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 565 F.2d 1063 (9th Cir. 1977)	12, 14
<i>United States v. Van Cauwenberghe</i> , 934 F.2d 1048 (9th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 49 F.4th 1221 (9th Cir. 2022)	2
 <u>Statutes</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 922	4, 19
18 U.S.C. § 924	4, 19
18 U.S.C. § 1254	3
18 U.S.C. § 1291	3

18 U.S.C. § 3583 19

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41 3

Nev. Rev. Stat. 201 7, 19
